
 
25-122 

 
September 11, 2025   

 
CONGRESSIONAL NOTIFICATION TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

 
Consistent with section 7015 of the Department of State, Foreign Operations, and Related 
Programs Appropriations Act, 2024 (Div. F, P.L. 118-47), as carried forward by the Full-Year 
Continuing Appropriations Act, 2025 (Div. A, P.L. 119-4), and section 34 of the State 
Department Basic Authorities Act of 1956, the Department is notifying the Committee of its 
year-end operating plan for the Contributions to International Organizations account. 
 
The enclosed operating plan reflects a total of $1,576,461,000 for FY 2025, comprised of 
$1,543,452,000 in FY 2025 appropriated funds and $33,009,000 in carryforward. Of the FY 2025 
appropriated funds, $201.8 million was rescinded in the Rescissions Act of 2025 (P.L. 119-28) 
and $521 million that was proposed for rescission in the President’s special message 
transmitted on August 28 and is withheld from obligation consistent with the Impoundment 
Control Act.  The total remaining resources of $854,115,000 will cover assessed contributions to 
international organizations in accordance with international agreements.  
 
Obligations may be incurred in fifteen calendar days from the above date of notification.  
 
Recipients:  
House Foreign Affairs Committee 
Senate Foreign Relations Committee 
House Appropriations Committee 
House Appropriations Subcommittee on State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs 
Senate Appropriations Committee 
Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs 
 
We hope this information is helpful.  Please do not hesitate to contact us with questions. 
 

Sincerely,  

 
Paul D. Guaglianone 
Senior Bureau Official 
Bureau of Legislative Affairs 

Enclosure: 
As stated.  
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Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act, 2025 
(Division A, Public Law 119-4) 

Contributions to International Organizations Congressional Notification 
($ in thousands) 

Contributions 
to 

International 
Organizations 

FY 2024 
Total 

Resources 
(CN 24-144) 

FY 2025 
Request 

FY 2024/2025 
Carryforward 

FY 2025 
Enacted 

FY 2025 
Rescission 

 
FY 2025 

Proposed 
Rescissio

n 

FY 2025 
Total 

Resources 

Enduring 1,562,605 1,676,686  33,009 1,543,452 (201,800) $521,000 854,115 

TOTAL 1,562,605 1,676,686  33,009 1,543,452 (201,800) 521,000 854,115 

 
Summary 
The Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act, 2025 (Div. A, P.L. 119-4) (“the 
FY 2025 Act”) provides $1,543.5 million for the CIO account for assessed 
contributions to international organizations.  The FY 2025 appropriation 
amount of $1,543.5 million plus FY 2024/25 carry-forward funding of $33 
million less $201.8 million that was rescinded in the Rescissions Act of 2025 
(P.L. 119-28) and $520.5 million that was proposed for rescission in the 
President’s special message transmitted on August 28, 2025) results in total 
available FY 2025 resources of $854.1 million. 
 
Table 1 includes current FY 2025 remaining amounts to be paid to each 
organization. 
 
Table 1: Remaining Amounts To Be Paid 

ORGANIZATION REMAINING 
AMOUNT 

OWED 

REMAINING 
AMOUNT TO BE 

PAID 
(% of Remaining 
Owed to be Paid) 

United Nations Regular Budget (UN) 269,572 0 (0%) 
Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO) 117,624 78,245 (66%) 
North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO) 81,893 81,893 (100%) 
NATO Parliamentary Assembly (NATO-PA) 893 893 (100%)  
Organization of American States (OAS) 35,206 17,603 (50%) 
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International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) 33,267 33,267 (100%) 
World Trade Organization (WTO)       28,543  28,543 (100%) 
Organization for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons (OPCW) 20,745 20,745 (100%) 
International Telecommunication Union (ITU) 14,247 14,247 (100%) 
Inter-American Institute for Cooperation on Agriculture (IICA) 11,019 11,019 (100%) 
International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) 10,003 10,003 (100%) 
Customs Cooperation Council (WCO) 4,347 4,347 (100%) 
Universal Postal Union (UPU) 3,736 3,736 (100%) 
World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO) 1,430 1,430 (100%) 
International Bureau of Weights and Measures (IBWM) 1,408 1,408 (100%) 
International Maritime Organization (IMO) 1,265 1,265 (100%) 
Asia Pacific Economic Cooperation (APEC) 1,060 1,060 (100%) 
World Organization for Animal Health (WOAH) 370 370 (100%) 
Intl Union for Protection of New Varieties of Plants (UPOV) 337 337 (100%) 
International Grains Council (IGC) 231 231 (100%) 
Hague Conference on Private International Law (HCOPIL) 159 159 (100%) 
Intl Institute for the Unification of Private Law (UNIDROIT) 157 157 (100%) 
Intl Bureau of the Permanent Court of Arbitration (IBPCA) 144 144 (100%) 
International Organization of Legal Metrology (IOLM) 139 139 (100%) 
International Hydrographic Organization (IHO) 126 126 (100%) 
BIE - Bureau of International Expositions (BIE) 84 84 (100%) 
International Copper Study Group (ICSG) 33 33 (100%) 
International Seed Testing Association (ISTA) 16 16 (100%) 
Total  638,054 311,500 

 
 
Table 2 includes current FY 2025 amounts paid to date to each organization: 
 
Table 2: Amounts Paid to Date 

ORGANIZATION AMOUNTS PAID TO DATE 
United Nations Regular Budget (UN)                                           327,002  
International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA)                                              83,425  
International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO)                                                9,323  
International Telecommunication Union (ITU)                                                     250  
Universal Postal Union (UPU)                                                       53  
Organization of American States (OAS)                                              11,590  
Pan American Health Organization (PAHO)                                               11,109 
 Inter-American Institute for Cooperation on Agriculture (IICA)                                                  3,673  
HCOPIL- Hague Conference on Private International Law (HCOPIL)                                                    144  
International Cotton Advisory Council (ICAC)                                                     162  
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International Grain Council (IGC)                                                     213  
Total                                             446,944 

 
These allocations account for any applicable withholding requirements.  This 
FY 2025 year-end operating plan does not include reimbursement of federal, 
state, and local taxes paid by American citizens working at international 
organizations.  The Department will address this issue in FY2026.  
 
The Department of State plans to carry forward the remaining $95.7 million 
of available funding into FY 2026.   
 
Adjustments 
 
As in previous years, when payments occur, the amounts of dollars needed 
to complete the payments in foreign currencies will vary from current 
estimates in the table due to exchange rate fluctuations.  Upward or 
downward adjustments in the amount of dollars used to complete the 
payments in foreign currencies will affect any remaining balance or shortfall 
in the account.  Other minor changes, such as adjustments in the amounts 
of tax reimbursement claims, may also occur before all final payments are 
made. 
 
 


